Product Specification
Revision V1.0
Date 2017-5-18
Model Name BL-M8822BS1
ProductName IEEE 802.11b/g/n/ac(2T2R) SDIO WLAN& BT Module
Bilian Approve Field
Engineer QC Sales
Customer Approve Field

4. Pin Assignments
Figure 4 Pin Assignments (Top view)
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I:Input O:Output
O/D: Open Drain P:Power Pin
Pin No： Pin Name Type Description
1、3、4、5、6、7、
8、10、11、23、32、
39
GND P Ground
12、13、14、24、
25、26、33、35、
37、45、46、47、
48
/ / NC
2 WL/BT_ANT0 I/O RF port 0
9 WL_ANT1 I/O RF port 1
15 WL_REG_ON I Low asserting reset for wifi
16 WL_WAKE_HOST O WLAN to wake up HOST
17 SDIO_CMD I/O SDIO command line
18 SDIO_CLK I/O SDIO clock line
19 SDIO_DATA3 I/O SDIO data line 3
20 SDIO_DATA2 I/O SDIO data line 2
21 SDIO_DATA0 I/O SDIO data line 0
22 SDIO_DATA1 I/O SDIO data line 1
27 PCM_SYNC I/O PCM sync signal
28 PCM_IN I PCM data input
29 PCM_OUT O PCM data output
30 PCM_CLK I/O PCM clock
31 LPO I External low power clock input (32.768KHz)
34 VDDIO P I/O Voltage supply input
36 VBAT P 3.3V Main Power Supply
38 BT_REG_ON I Low asserting reset for Bluetooth
40 UART_TXD O Bluetooth UART interface
41 UART_RXD I Bluetooth UART interface
42 UART_RTS_N / GND
43 UART_CTS_N I Bluetooth UART interface
44 SD_RESET I SDIO System reset
49 HOST_WAKE_BT I HOST wake up Bluetooth device
50 BT_WAKE_HOST O Bluetooth device to wake up HOST
5. Application Information
5.1 Supported Platform
Operating System CPU Framework Driver
WIN10 X86 Platform Enable
LINUX(Kernel 2.6.24~3.19.3) ARM, MIPSII, X86 Platform Enable
NOTE：The linux driver only support for the current kernel version.
5.2 Typical Application Circuit
RF reference circuit
Figure 5 Typical application circuit
NOTE：RF trace need to keep 50 ohm impedance.
6. Mechanical Specifications
Module dimension: Typical ( L*W * H): 13.1.0mm*15.1mm*3.5mm Tolerance : +/-0.15mm
Figure 6 Module dimension
7. Others
7.1 Package Information
Figure 7 Package Information
7.2 Storage Temperature and Humidity
1. Storage Condition: Moisture barrier bag must be stored under 30℃, humidity under 85%
RH.
The calculated shelf life for the dry packed product shall be a 12 months from the bag
seal date.
Humidity indicator cards must be blue, <30%.
2.Products require baking before mounting if humidity indicator cards reads > 30% temp < 30℃,
humidity < 70% RH, over 96 hours.
Baking condition: 125℃, 12 hours.
Baking times: 1 time.
7.3 Recommended Reflow Profile
Reflow soldering shall be done according to the solder reflow profile,Typical Solder Reflow
Profile is
illustrated in Figures 8. The peak temperature is 245℃.
Figure 8 Typical Solder Reflow Profile